
Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 

From: Tavarez, Ike [lke.Tavarez@tetratech.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 27, 2010 10:26 AM 
To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Terry Gregston (terry_gregston@nm.blm.gov) 
Cc: Pat Ellis; Joshua Russo 
Subject: COG - Skelly #611 Work Plan Approval Request 
Attachments: COG - Skelly #611 Work Plan .pdf 

COG Operating 
Skelly Unit #611 (well site) 
Section 22, T17S, R31E, Unit I 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
32.81944 103.85217 

Mike and Terry, 

Please find enclosed the Skelly #611 Work Plan located in Eddy County, New Mexico. Once approved, Tetra Tech will 
schedule the soil remediation and will notify you before we start. Please let me know if you need additional information or 
call me if you have any questions, thanks 

Ike Tavarez, 1'G j Senior Project Manager 

Ma;n: 432.082.4559 | Fax; 432,682.3946 | Ceil: Ci5!,425.3575 

lke.Tavarez(g)tetratech.com 

T'eira Teen I Complex vVorld, Clear Solutions™ 

1910 North Big Spring i Midland, TX 79705 | www.tetratech.com 

J\<- - r ( i - i i - «• u l } i > 1 if ii i ii r,v *nr i v ,<• sexl, confidential and/of inside information. Any distribution or use of this 
•> i i . «n» i » t i i* i ' ~> , I and may be unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender 
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T E T R A T E C H 

October 8, 2010 

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
Environmental Engineer Specialist 
Oil Conservation Division, District 2 
1301 West Grand Avenue 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Re: Work Plan for the COG Operating LLC, Skelly Unit #611, Unit I, 
Section 22, Township 17 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. 

Mr. Bratcher: 

Tetra Tech, Inc. (Tetra Tech) was contacted by COG Operating LLC. 
(COG) to assess a spill from the Skelly Unit #611, Unit I, Section 22, 
Township 17 South, Range 31 East, Eddy County, New Mexico (Site). The 
spill site coordinates are N 32.81944°, W 103.85217°. The site location is 
shown on Figures 1 and 2. 

Background 

According to the State of New Mexico C-141 Initial Report, the leak 
was discovered on July 20, 2010, and released approximately fifteen (15) 
barrels of produced fluids from a faulty nipple off the pumping tee. To 
alleviate the problem, COG personnel replaced the nipple. Thirteen (13) 
barrels of standing fluids were recovered. The spill initiated from the well's 
pumping tee and migrated west approximately 120', ranging in width from 35' 
to approximately 60'. The majority of the spill remained on the caliche pad. 
The initial C-141 form is enclosed in Appendix A. 



T E T R A T E C H 

Groundwater 

No water wells were listed within Section 22. According to the 
NMOCD groundwater map, the average depth to groundwater in this area is 
greater than 300' below surface. The water well data is shown in Appendix 
B. 

Regulatory 

A risk-based evaluation was performed for the Site in accordance with 
the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for 
Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases, dated August 13, 1993. The 
guidelines require a risk-based evaluation of the site to determine 
recommended remedial action levels (RRAL) for benzene, toluene, 
ethylbenzene and xylene (collectively referred to as BTEX) and total 
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil. The proposed RRAL for benzene was 
determined to be 10 parts per million (ppm) or milligrams per kilogram 
(mg/kg) and 50 ppm for total BTEX (sum of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, 
and xylene). Based upon the depth to groundwater, the proposed RRAL for 
TPH is 5,000 mg/kg. 

Soil Assessment and Analytical Results 

On August 11, 2010, Tetra Tech personnel inspected and sampled the 
spill area. A total of three (3) auger holes (AH-1 through AH-3) were installed 
using a stainless steel hand auger to assess the impacted soils. Select 
samples were analyzed for TPH analysis by EPA method 8015 modified, 
BTEX by EPA Method 8021B and chloride by EPA method 300.0. Copies of 
laboratory analysis and chain-of-custody documentation are included in 
Appendix C. The results of the sampling are summarized in Table 1. The 
auger hole locations are shown on Figure 3. 

Referring to Table 1, all of the submitted samples were below the 
RRAL for TPH and BTEX. A shallow chloride impact was detected at each of 
the three auger holes to a depth of 0-1' below surface and significantly 
declined with depth at 1-1.5' below surface. 

Work Plan 

In order to remove the chloride impacted soils, COG proposes to 
excavate the spill's footprint. Based on the limited chloride impact, the spill 
area will be excavated to a depth of approximately 1.0' below surface. The 
excavated soil will be transported to proper disposal. Once excavated, the 
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area will be backfilled with clean soil. 

If you have any questions or comments concerning the assessment 
activities planned at the site, please call me at (432) 682-4559. 

Respectfully submitted, 
TETRA TECH 

Ike Tavarez 
Project Manager 

cc: Pat Ellis - COG 
cc: Terry Gregston - BLM 
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Table 1 
COG Operating LLC. 
SKELLY UNIT #611 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Sample 
ID 

Sample 
Date 

Sample 
Depth (ft) 

Depth 
(BEB) 

Soil Status TPH (mg/kg) Benzene 
(mg/kg) 

Toluene 
(mg/kg) 

Ethlybenzene 
(mg/kg) 

Xylene 
(mg/kg) 

Chloride 
(mg/kg) 

Sample 
ID 

Sample 
Date 

Sample 
Depth (ft) 

Depth 
(BEB) 

In-Situ Removed GRO DRO Total 

Benzene 
(mg/kg) 

Toluene 
(mg/kg) 

Ethlybenzene 
(mg/kg) 

Xylene 
(mg/kg) 

Chloride 
(mg/kg) 

AH-1 8/11/2010 0-1' X <2.00 <50.o: <50.0. <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 5590_ : 
i i 1-1.5' X - - - - - - 297 
» 2-2.5' X - - - - - - - <200 
0 3-3.5' X - - - - - - - 208 
" 4-4.5' X - - - - - - - <200 

AH-2 8/11/2010 0-1' X ;> 6.92 156 162.92 <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 _ <0.0200 ; 8,160 
n 1-1.5' X - - - - - - - 251 
n 2-2.5' X 

• -
- - - - - - <200 

a 3-3.5' X - - - - - - - 236 
a 4-4.5' X - - - - - - - <200 
0 5-5.5' X - - - - - - - 220 

AH-3 8/11/2010 o-r X <2,00 <50.0 <50.0 - . - 6,630 . 
n 1-1.5' X - - - - - - - 487 
II 2-2.5' X - - - - - - - <200 
" 3-3.5' X - - - -

- • 
- - <200 

n 4-4.5' X - - - - - - - 230 

BEB Below Excavation Bottom 
(--) Not Analyzed 
| | Proposed Excavation Depths 



PJSl 
lr.25 N. Prench HCMM, NM W.V) 
niMricl I! 
ijrjl W. Clraml Mcraic. Aitesin. NMH82I0 
Diiiiialli 
I 0'no Rio Brams Road, rtacc, NM SMIO 
Diiirlcl IV 
1210 S. Sl. Fr/mcij Di.. SanW Xt, NM B7505 

State of Mew Mexico 
Energy Minerals ond Natural Resources 

Oil Conscrvalinn Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

FonnC-MI 
Ucvisc J Ottnbtr 10,201)3 

Submit 2 Copies lo appropriate 
District Office In accordance 

will) Rule 116 on hack 
siile of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR 

Nome of Company COG OPERATING LLC Contact ]>at Ellis 
Address 550 W. Texas, Sulla 100, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077 
Facility Name Skelly Unil 1/611 Facility lype Well 

I Mineral Owner Surface Owner Federal Lease No. (APBT) 30-015-3S887 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feel from tho Nnrlli/Soiilh Line Feci from the Iviui/Wcst Line County 

I 22 17S 31li 2380 SOUTH 990 EAST l*tdy 

In.il<udc32 49.l65 LnnRHiuJe 103 51.129 

N A T U R E O F RELEAST5 
Type of Release Produced Fluid Volume ofRclcnsc 15bbja Volume Recovered 1ahhls 
Source of Release Wellhead Dale and I lour of Occurrence 

07/20/2010 
Drue and Hour of Discovery 
07/20/2010 mam, 

Wis Immcdinlc Notice Olvcn7 
• Yes (3 No El Nol Required 

KYI'S. Tn Whom? 

By Whom? Dale and Hour 
Was n Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes Bl No 
IfYliS, Volume Impacting the Wtiicreonrjc. 

Jf n Wniercoorsc wn;; Impacted. Describe Fully.* 

Describe Cause of I'rohlem and Remedial Action Taken.' 

Tlierc was n smnll hole in the- Ijrt Incll nipple coming otfririhc pumping toe. Tho defcclivc nipple has been replaced with a ne«- stainless siccl nipple. 

Describe Arcn Affected nnd Clcnnup Action Taken.1' 

Initially ihc small pinliolcln Ihc 1.\4 incji nipple released IShhls of produced fluid around die well. All Ouid stayed on the pad location ond we were able 
lo recover I3hhls wilh o vacuum truck. The dimensions of Ihe spill arcn were 20 yaitlsx 30 yards. Tetra Tctli will sample the spill site areata delincnte 
nny possible otmimnitifillun fmm (ho release nnd wc will present a romeffimlon wort! plait to the NMOCD/BLM fompprovnl prior to any significant 
rcmcdind'on work. 

I hcrchy certify limi Ihc Information given above is live (tl)d complete In Ihe besl of my knowledge nnd understand that pursuant lo NMOCD rules nnd 
repilntinnj all operators are required io report antl/hr (tie certain release notification!; and perform collective nclions for releases which may endanger 
public licnllli oriliecnvlronrnent. Tiie acceptance nfn C-141 report hy the NMOCD mnrkod ns "Final Report" docsnnt relieve tlic operator of liability 
.should tiioir npenttlnns have Allied in adequately invulignle and icmedinte eonlaminntinn Ihnt pnse a threat lo emand waler, surface writer, human health 
or luo environment. In Hddilinn, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does nol relieve Ihc operator of responsibility for compl lance wilh nny other 
federal, siale, or local laws nnd/nrtcgulittions. 

Signature: - 5 " 
Prinlcd Name: tosh Russo 

OIL CONSERVATTON DIVISION 

Approved hy District Supervisor. 

Title: HSE Coordinator Appiovnl Bale: nxpirntlon Dale: 

1-mfti) Address: .trussor̂ conchorctiources.ooin Condition* nf Approval: 

Date: 118/01/2010 Phone: 432-212-2399 

Attached • 

* Attach Addltlrmnl Sheois I f Necessary 



Water Well Data 
Average Depth to Groundwater (ft) 

COG-Skelly Unit #611 
Eddy County, New Mexico 
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I M I New Mexico State Engineers Well Reports 

ffw) USGS Well Reports 

M M Geology and Groundwater Conditions in Southern Eddy, County, NM 

HM! NMOCD - Groundwater Data 



Report Date: August 24, 2010 Work Order: 10081647 Page Number: 1 of 3 

Summary Report 

Ike Tavarez 
Tetra Tech 

Report Date: August 24, 2010 

1910 N. Big Spring Street Work Order: 10081647 
Midland, TX 79705 IIIOIIIIIIIII llllllllllllllll 
Project Location: Eddy County, NM 
Project Name: COG/Skelly Unit #611 
Project Number: 114-6400631 

Date Time Date 
Sample Description Matrix Taken Taken Received 
241366 AH-1 0-1' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241367 AH-1 1-1.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241368 AH-1 2-2.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241369 AH-1 3-3.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241370 AH-1 4-4.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241371 AH-2 0-1' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241372 AH-2 1-1.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241373 AH-2 2-2.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241374 AH-2 3-3.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241375 AH-3 0-1' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241376 AH-3 1-1.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08 13 
241377 AH-3 2-2.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241378 AH-3 3-3.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241379 AH-2 4-4.5* soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241380 AH-2 5-5.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 
241381 AH-3 4-4.5' soil 2010-08-11 00:00 2010-08-13 

BTEX TPH DRO - NEW TPH GRO 
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene DRO GRO 

Sample - Field Code (•'•I/Kg) ( i " S / K » ) 

241366 - A H - 1 0-1 ' <0.Q200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <50.0 <2.00 
241371 - A H - 2 0-1 ' <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 <0.0200 156 6.92 
241375 - AH-3 0-1 ' <50.0 <2.00 

Sample: 241366 - AH-1 0-1' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride 5590 mg/Kg 4_00 

TraceAnalysis, Inc. • 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (806) 794-1296 
This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data. 



Report Date: August 24, 2010 Work Order: 10081647 Page Number: 2 of 3 

Sample: 241367 - AH-1 1-1.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride 297 mg/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241368 - AH-1 2-2.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241369 - AH-1 3-3.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride 208 mg/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241370 - AH-1 4-4.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241371 - AH-2 0-1' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride 8160 mg/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241372 - AH-2 1-1.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride 251 rng/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241373 - AH-2 2-2.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241374 - AH-2 3-3.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride 236 mg/Kg 4.00 

TraceAnalysis, Inc. • 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (806) 794-1296 
This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data. 



Report Date: August 24, 2010 Work Order: 10081647 Page Number: 3 of 3 

Sample: 241375 - AH-3 0-1' 

Param Flag Result, Units RL 
Chloride 6630 rng/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241376 - AH-3 1-1.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride 487 mg/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241377 - AH-3 2-2.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241378 - AH-3 3-3.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241379 - AH-2 4-4.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride <200 mg/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241380 - AH-2 5-5.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride 220 rng/Kg 4.00 

Sample: 241381 - AH-3 4-4.5' 

Param Flag Result Units RL 
Chloride 230 mg/Kg 4.00 

TraceAnalysis, Inc. • 6701 Aberdeen Ave., Suite 9 • Lubbock, TX 79424-1515 • (806) 794-1296 
This is only a summary. Please, refer to the complete report package for quality control data. 



Analysis Request of Chain of Custody Record 

TETRATECH 
1910 N. Big Spring St. 
Midland, Texas 79705 
(432) 682-4559 • Fax (432) 682-3948 

CUENT NAME: 

COG 
SITE MANAGER: 

PROJECT NO.: PROJECT NAME 

LABI.D. 
NUMBER SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

PRESERVATIVE 
METHOD 

PAGE: OF: 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 
{Circle or Specify Method No.} 

X Jt 

EH 
RELINQUISHED BV, 

i 
RECGVED HY- {Signature) 

Tlma; 
BEUNOUtSHED BY. (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) Oats: 

T&ne.* 
RELINQUISHED BY (Btgnatnra) 

RECEIVING LABORATORY) 
ADD 
CITY! . 
CONTACT __CS,jtAS 

DatK 
Virm 

RECEIVED BY (Signature) DMK 

RECEIVED BY. (Stgnatuzs) 

. DATE: 

SAMPLE SHIPPED BY. (Cticta) 
FEDEX BUS 

DEUVEREtft UPS 

' ^ 

AIRBILL*. 

OTHER: 

IKmCT PERSON: 

^ 4 
Results toy: 

fiUSHCttsi&n 
Authorized: 

Please fUl o u t a l l c o o l e s - Labora to ry re ta ins Yeflow c o p y - Re tu rn Org ina l c o p y l o Tcrtrfj Teoh - Pro ject M a n a g e r retains P ink c o p y - Account ing , r ece i ves G o l d c o p y . 

SAMPLE r^rxTKINWjj jEN 



Analysis Request of Chain of Custody Record 

T E T R A T E C H 
1910 N. Big Spring S t 
Midland, Texas 79705 
(432) 682-4559 • Fax (432) 682-3946 

CLIENT NAME: 

LQk. 
PROJECT NO.: 

LAB I.D. 
NUMBER DATE TIME 

SITE MANAGER: 

PROJECT NAME: 

S 

S 3-3.5 

7 7 T 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

AH-3 

PRESERVATIVE 
METHOD 

X 

PAQE OF: 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 
(CVrcfe or Spec/fy Method No.) 

i 

3fr 
AK'3 ^ ' t / / ^ 

Oata-
Tims: 

_ BY. | 

BEUNQUISHEDBY. (Signature) £2 UTTML' 

Oafo: 
Tlroa* 

RELINQUISHED BY. (SSgnBtuiB) 

RECBVBJG LABORATORY. _J_J j4 i££ fc_ 

RECEIVED BY (Signature) 

RECEIVED BY. (Signature) 
Tins; 

SAMPLED BYJPrlm t&Initial) 

RECEIVED BY (Signature) 

. RECEIVED BY (Signature) 

CONTACT: / H f l A d L C 
STATE: T~Jt 

. PHONE: 

SAMPLE CONDITION WHEN RECJJVED: 

l*-o- tV 

" DATE: V W I O 

Data-
Tl/na." 

. i i t i-f i i i f ' i r ^ i j l V K — 
SAMPLE SHIPPED BY (On*) 

BUS 
UPS 

AIRBILL*:. 

OTHER 

TETRA TECH CONTACT PERSON: 

DATE _ J L _ U _ L I H H c - ' 
REMARKS X - / T - g ^ ' ' *>W ^CCcSs J W W s i q / i i l r c » <U-*Sfi„S~vlUe 

/Mi 

RUSHCnara** 
Autnortw* 

ntc 

Pteese f i l l o u t sB cop ies - Labo ra to ry retains Yel low c o p y - Re tu rn O rgma l c o p y t o Tetra Tech - Pro jec t M a n a g e r re ta ins P ink c o p y - Accour rHng rece ives G o l d c o p y . 


